Furthermore, these variations can affect the carrying value of assets and liabilities due to variations in the discount
rates of applicable cash flows, the profitability of investments and the future cost of raising financial resources.

Repsol's debt is linked to the most competitive financial instruments at the time, both in terms of the capitals market
and banking market and based on the market conditions considered most ideal accordingly. Furthermore, Repsol
contracts interest rate derivatives to reduce the risk of variations in financial burdens and in the fair value of its debt,
and to mitigate the interest-rate risk on future fixed-time debt issues, which are designated in general as hedging
instruments (see Note 8).

At year end 2017 and 2016, the net debt balance at fixed rates was €8,094 million and €9,302 million respectively. This
is equivalent to 108% and 100%, respectively, of total net debt including interest rate derivatives.

The sensitivity of net income and equity, as a result of the effect of fluctuations in interest rates on the financial
instruments held by the Group at December 31 is illustrated in the following table:

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in interest
rates (basic points)

€ Million

2017 2016

Effect on earnings after tax
50 b.p. 2 -

-50 b.p. (2) -

Effect on equity
50 b.p. 13 14

-50 b.p. (13) (14)

c) Commodity price risk

As a result of its trade operations and activities, the Group’s results are exposed to volatility in the prices of oil, natural
gas and their derivative products.

Repsol enters into derivative transactions to mitigate its exposure to price risk. These derivatives provide an economic
hedge of the Group’s results, although they are not always designated as hedging instruments for accounting purposes
(see Note 8).

The approximate impact of a 10% increase or decrease in crude and oil product prices in the net income, as a result of
its effects on the financial instruments held by the Group at year end 2017 and 2016, is illustrated in the following

[…]

margins. The discount rate used was 5.5%.

1  In 2016, €-276 million mainly relate to intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment (see Notes 10 and 11) and €-187 million relate

to impairment losses of investments accounted for using the equity method (see Note 12).
2  In 2017, includes €-66 million in impairment of intangible assets and €-368 million in “Investments accounted for using the equity method”

(property, plant and equipment).

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish

In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails INCOME

56

21.2) Sensitivities

A change in the estimated future price curves and used discount rates would affect the amount of the impairment of
the Repsol Group assets. The principal sensitivities to these variations without bearing in mind the rebalancing of other
related variables or the possible adjustments of the operative plans that would allow mitigating the negative impact of
the above-mentioned variations are indicated in the table below:

Increase (+) / decrease (-)

€ Million

Operating income Net income

Changes in crude oil and gas prices
+10% 614 432

-10% (1,751) (1,305)

Changes in the discount rate
+100 b.p. (704) (551)

-100 b.p. 453 315

21.3) Geopolitical Risks

Repsol is exposed to risks arising in countries that may present specific economic, social and political circumstances that
may have a negative impact on its businesses (unexpected regulatory changes; highly volatile exchange rate; high
inflation; possibility of economic and financial crises or political instability or social tensions and public unrest, etc.).

When assessing its assets for the impairment test, Repsol considers the geopolitical risks it is exposed to by estimating
cash flows or calculating its discount rates.

According to the ratings in the Country Risk Rating of IHS Global Insight and the Country Risk Score of the Economist